## RESOLUTION NO. 5531-20

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH WASHINGTON COUNTY FOR SMALL BUSINESS EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE GRANTS FUNDS

WHEREAS, ORS 190.110 et seq., authorizes the City to enter into Intergovernmental Agreements with other government entities;

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2020 the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) became law and established the \$150 billion Coronavirus Relief Fund (Fund) to make payments to eligible units of local government, including Washington County;

WHEREAS, Washington County received an additional disbursement from the State of Oregon in the amount of \$5.7 million to distribute to businesses recently affected by the two-week freeze, the Washington County Board of Commissioners approved the distribution of the County's allocation of the Fund (Small Business Assistance funds) to the cities within Washington County for administration of these funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Tualatin will receive \$441,690 from the Small Business Assistance funds to provide small business assistance emergency grants.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, that:

**Section 1.** The City Manager is authorized to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Washington County for Reimbursement Program and Small Business Assistance Program Funds.

CITY OF THALATIN ODECON

**Section 2.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the City Council this 14th day of December, 2020.

	CITT OF TOALATIN, OREGON
	BY
APPROVED AS TO FORM	ATTEST:
BY City Attorney	BY Citv Recorder